HOUSE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS & LABOR

TAPE LOG

March 02, 2007 Hearing Room D
3:00 P.M. Tape 39
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Mike Schaufler, Chair

Rep. Paul Holvey, Vice-Chair

Rep. Vicki Berger

Rep. Chris Edwards

Rep. Diane Rosenbaum
MEMBERS EXCUSED: Rep. Sal Esquivel, Vice-Chair

Rep. Patti Smith
STAFF PRESENT: Theresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator

Kristen Miller, Committee Assistant
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 2053 — Public Hearing
HB 2619 — Public Hearing
HB 2635 — Public Hearing
HB 2622 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
39A 003 Chair Schaufler calls the meeting to order at 3:05 p.m.
HB 2053 — PUBLIC HEARING
005 Chair Schaufler
009 Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
013 Lee Beyer, Chair, Oregon Public Utility Commission (EXHIBIT
B)
025 Beyer
050 Beyer
055 Chair Schaufler
057 Shawn Miller, Representative, PacifiCorp/Pacific Power
061 Tom Gallagher, Representative, Portland General Electric
068 Jeff Bissonette, Organizing Director, Citizens’ Utility Board of
Oregon (CUB)
074 Chair Schaufler
HB 2619 — PUBLIC HEARING
078 Chair Schaufler
080 Rep. Paul Holvey, State Representative, House District 8
(EXHIBIT C)
39A 100 Rep. Holvey
113 Richard Farrell, Deputy, Lane County Sheriff’s Office
(EXHIBIT D)
125 Farrell
129 Chair Schaufler



HB 2635 - PUBLIC HEARING

130

138
139
145
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158

172

193

198
199
200

225
250
252
253
255
257

Steve Delany, Deputy Director, Oregon Public Employees
Retirement System (PERS)

Rep. Rosenbaum

Rep. Holvey

Delany

Chair Schaufler

Brian DeLashmutt, Lobbyist, Oregon Council of Police (OCP),
Oregon State Police Officers Association (OSPOA)

Larry Campbell, Lobbyist, Oregon Association Chiefs of Police
(OACP) (EXHIBIT E)

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator

Chris Groener, Organizer, Service Employees International
Union (SEIU) Local 503 (EXHIBIT F)

Groener

Groener

Chair Schaufler

Groener

Chair Schaufler

Rep. Berger

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:

HB 2622 — PUBLIC HEARING

263

39A

168
173
179

300
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332
340
352
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357
363
370
375
380
391
395
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401
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Rick Bennett, Director of Government Relations, American
Association of Retired Person (AARP) (EXHIBIT G)
Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator

Mary Botkin, Senior Political Coordinator, American Federation
of State, County Municipal Employees (AFSCME) (EXHIBIT
H)

Botkin

Colleen Savage, Representative, AFSCME
Chair Schaufler

Rep. Berger

Botkin

Rep. Berger

Botkin

Rep. Berger

Rep. Holvey

Rep. Berger

Botkin

Rep. Berger

Van Winkle

Rep. Berger

Botkin

Chair Schaufler

Botkin

Van Winkle

Chair Schaufler



420 Chair Schaufler adjourns the meeting at 3:35 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

HB 2053, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p

HB 2053, written testimony, Lee Beyer, 2 pp

HB 2619, written testimony, Rep. Paul Holvey, 1 p
HB 2619, written testimony, Richard Farrell, 1 p
HB 2619, written testimony, Larry Campbell, 1 p
HB 2635, written testimony, Chris Groener, 1 p
HB 2635, informational letter, Rick Bennett, 1 p
HB 2622, prepared information, Mary Botkin, 2 pp
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