HOUSE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS & LABOR

TAPE LOG

March 02, 2007 Hearing Room D 3:00 P.M. Tape 39

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Mike Schaufler, Chair Rep. Paul Holvey, Vice-Chair Rep. Vicki Berger Rep. Chris Edwards Rep. Diane Rosenbaum
MEMBERS EXCUSED:	Rep. Sal Esquivel, Vice-Chair Rep. Patti Smith
STAFF PRESENT:	Theresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator Kristen Miller, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 2053 – Public Hearing HB 2619 – Public Hearing HB 2635 – Public Hearing HB 2622 – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
39A	003	Chair Schaufler calls the meeting to order at 3:05 p.m.
<u>HB 2053 – PUB</u>	LIC HEARING	
	005	Chair Schaufler
	009	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
	013	Lee Beyer, Chair, Oregon Public Utility Commission (EXHIBIT
		B)
	025	Beyer
	050	Beyer
	055	Chair Schaufler
	057	Shawn Miller, Representative, PacifiCorp/Pacific Power
	061	Tom Gallagher, Representative, Portland General Electric
	068	Jeff Bissonette, Organizing Director, Citizens' Utility Board of
		Oregon (CUB)
	074	Chair Schaufler
<u>HB 2619 – PUB</u>	LIC HEARING	
	078	Chair Schaufler
	080	Rep. Paul Holvey, State Representative, House District 8
		(EXHIBIT C)
39A	100	Rep. Holvey
	113	Richard Farrell, Deputy, Lane County Sheriff's Office
		(EXHIBIT D)
	125	Farrell
	129	Chair Schaufler

	130	Steve Delany, Deputy Director, Oregon Public Employees
	138	Retirement System (PERS) Rep. Rosenbaum
	138	*
	139	Rep. Holvey
	143	Delany Chair Schaufler
	149	
		Brian DeLashmutt, Lobbyist, Oregon Council of Police (OCP), Oregon State Police Officers Association (OSPOA)
	172	Larry Campbell, Lobbyist, Oregon Association Chiefs of Police (OACP) (EXHIBIT E)
	193	Chair Schaufler
<u>HB 2635 – P</u>	UBLIC HEARING	
	198	Chair Schaufler
	199	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator
	200	Chris Groener, Organizer, Service Employees International Union (SEIU) Local 503 (EXHIBIT F)
	225	Groener
	250	Groener
	252	Chair Schaufler
	253	Groener
	255	Chair Schaufler
	257	Rep. Berger
The followin	g prepared testimony	is submitted for the record without public testimony:
		Rick Bennett, Director of Government Relations, American Association of Retired Person (AARP) (EXHIBIT G)
	263	Chair Schaufler
<u>HB 2622 – P</u>	UBLIC HEARING	
	168	Chair Schaufler
	173	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator
	179	Mary Botkin, Senior Political Coordinator, American Federation
		of State, County Municipal Employees (AFSCME) (EXHIBIT
	200	H)
	300	Botkin
	307	Colleen Savage, Representative, AFSCME
	327	Chair Schaufler
20.4	332	Rep. Berger
39A	340	Botkin Bon Bonger
	352	Rep. Berger
	355	Botkin Born Demon
	357	Rep. Berger
	363 370	Rep. Holvey
		Rep. Berger Botkin
	375	
	380 391	Rep. Berger Van Winkle
	391	
	395 396	Rep. Berger Botkin
	396 398	
		Chair Schaufler
		Dothin
	401	Botkin Von Winkle
		Botkin Van Winkle Chair Schaufler

420

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 2053, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p
- B. HB 2053, written testimony, Lee Beyer, 2 pp
- C. HB 2619, written testimony, Rep. Paul Holvey, 1 p
- D. HB 2619, written testimony, Richard Farrell, 1 p
- E. HB 2619, written testimony, Larry Campbell, 1 p
- F. HB 2635, written testimony, Chris Groener, 1 p
- G. HB 2635, informational letter, Rick Bennett, 1 p
- H. HB 2622, prepared information, Mary Botkin, 2 pp